
Enclosed is the certified  2021 Budget order for your county. Please make one copy of all rates, levies, and budgets 
for retention in County Auditor's office.

The following events occurred that led to the issuance of this order:
• County Assessor delivered the ratio study to the DLGF on 02/18/20  (Due 03/01/20).
• Ratio study was approved by the DLGF on 02/24/20.
• County Auditor certified net assessed values to the DLGF on 07/30/20 (Due 08/03/20).
• DLGF certified the Budget Order on 02/12/2021 (Due 12/31/20).

TO:                     Carroll County Auditor

FROM:               Department of Local Government Finance

RE:                      2021 Certified Budget Order

DATE:                Friday, February 12, 2021   

Pursuant to IC 6-1.1-22-4, immediately upon the receipt of the tax duplicate, the County Auditor shall give notice 
of the rate of tax per one hundred dollars ($100) of assessed valuation to be collected in the county for each 
purpose and the total of the rates in each taxing district. This notice shall be published three (3) times with each 
publication one (1) week apart. The notice shall be printed in two (2) newspapers which represent different 
political parties and which are published in the county. However, if two (2) newspapers which represent different 
political parties are not published in the county, the notice shall be printed in one (1) newspaper.

DEPARTMENT OF LOCAL GOVERENMENT FINANCE INDIANA GOVERNMENT CENTER NORTH
100 N SENATE AVENUE N1058(B)

INDIANAPOLIS IN 46204
PHONE (317) 232-3777

FAX (317) 974-1629

STATE OF INDIANA

02/12/2021                                                                                                                                                                         1 of 33 



STATE OF INDIANA 
DEPARTMENT OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT FINANCE

ORDER

IN THE MATTER OF THE BUDGET
AND TAX RATES FOR  2020  PAYABLE  2021 FOR
CARROLL COUNTY

THIS DEPARTMENT NOW ORDERS the attached budgets and rates for the various taxing units in the 
abovementioned county shall be the budgets and rates for the year 2021. The County Auditor is directed to prepare 
the tax duplicate in accordance with this order. Each of the several legislative bodies and the administrative 
officers of each of the municipal corporations are directed to allocate the funds to be derived in such a manner that 
the expenditures for the ensuing year shall not exceed the amount to be derived from the attached rates and no 
expenditures shall exceed the maximum included in the separate and several budget classifications. Nor may 
alterations be made in any budget or any separate budget classifications, other than specified in this order, except 
as provided for in IC 6-1.1-18-5.

The County Auditor is directed to make this Order a part of the permanent record to be used in the preparation of 
the tax duplicate. 

Dated this February 12, 2021

      

 DEPARTMENT OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT FINANCE    

                             Wesley R. Bennett, Commissioner      

02/12/2021                                                                                                                                                                         2 of 33 



STATE OF INDIANA 
DEPARTMENT OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT FINANCE

2021 TAX RATES 
(Per Taxing District)

Year : 2021
County: 08 Carroll

Taxing District
2021

District Rate

FOR COMPARISON
ONLY

2020
District Rate

001 ADAMS TWP. 1.1183 1.0847

002 BURLINGTON 1.2350 1.1868

003 BURLINGTON CORP 1.8738 1.8558

004 CARROLLTON TWP 1.1280 1.0806

005 CLAY TOWNSHIP 1.2361 1.3447

006 DEER CREEK TWP 1.5013 1.5498

007 DELPHI CORP 3.2000 3.2935

008 DEMOCRAT TWP 1.1173 1.1471

009 JACKSON TWP 1.4896 1.5461

010 CAMDEN CORP 2.8865 2.9799

011 JEFFERSON TWP 1.1372 1.1066

012 YEOMAN CORP 1.3788 1.3627

013 LIBERTY TWP 1.4510 1.4892

014 MADISON TWP 1.3891 1.4346

015 MONROE TOWNSHIP 1.3516 1.2951

016 FLORA CORP 2.8531 2.8411

017 ROCK CREEK TWP 1.5972 1.6354

018 TIPPECANOE TWP 1.3853 1.4324

019 WASHINGTON TWP 1.1465 1.0962

NOTE: If applicable, conservancy district special assessment rates are not included in the above taxing district rates

02/12/2021                                                                                                                                                                         3 of 33 



STATE OF INDIANA 
DEPARTMENT OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT FINANCE

2021 Budget Order
County: 08 Carroll
Unit:  0000 CARROLL COUNTY

Fund Fund Name Certified Budget Certified AV Certified Levy Certified Rate

0101 GENERAL $8,083,433 $1,185,646,647 $2,590,638 $0.2185

Budget approved for displayed amount.

Rate reduced to remain within statutory levy limitation.

0124 2015 REASSESSMENT $236,926 $1,185,646,647 $61,654 $0.0052

Budget approved for displayed amount.

Rate reduced due to increased assessed valuation.

0702 HIGHWAY $3,378,053 $1,185,646,647 $0 $0.0000

Budget approved for displayed amount.

0706 LOCAL ROAD & STREET $401,000 $1,185,646,647 $0 $0.0000

Budget approved for displayed amount.

0790 CUMULATIVE BRIDGE $757,272 $1,185,646,647 $532,355 $0.0449

Department of Local Government Finance approval not required.

Rate Approved.

0801 HEALTH $212,258 $1,185,646,647 $258,471 $0.0218

Budget approved for displayed amount.

Rate reduced due to increased assessed valuation.

2240 PLANNING $134,132 $1,143,435,034 $0 $0.0000

Budget approved for displayed amount.

2391 CUMULATIVE CAPITAL 
DEVELOPMENT

$495,000 $1,185,646,647 $393,635 $0.0332

Budget approved for displayed amount.

Cum Rate reduced according to calculation described in IC 6-1.1-18.5-9.8.

Unit Total: $13,698,074 $3,836,753 $0.3236

IC 6-1.1-18.5-17 and IC 20-44-3 require that each year the Department of Local Government Finance certify to each 
unit of local government figures that show one hundred percent (100%) of the tax levy for each fund. If the property 
taxes received exceed one hundred percent (100%) of the levy, the excess shall be receipted to the "Levy Excess Fund" 
unless the amount in any calendar year is less than $100.00 for a civil taxing unit or $10,000.00 for a school corporation.

02/12/2021                                                                                                                                                                         4 of 33 



STATE OF INDIANA 
DEPARTMENT OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT FINANCE

2021 Budget Order
County: 08 Carroll
Unit:  0001 ADAMS TOWNSHIP

Pursuant to IC 6-1.1-17-16(c), this unit qualified for a shortened review by the Department.

Fund Fund Name Certified Budget Certified AV Certified Levy Certified Rate

0101 GENERAL $11,500 $30,324,708 $4,306 $0.0142

Budget approved for displayed amount.

Rate reduced due to increased assessed valuation.

0840 TOWNSHIP ASSISTANCE $8,000 $30,324,708 $0 $0.0000

Budget approved for displayed amount.

1111 FIRE $16,466 $30,324,708 $6,095 $0.0201

Budget approved for displayed amount.

Rate reduced due to increased assessed valuation.

Unit Total: $35,966 $10,401 $0.0343

IC 6-1.1-18.5-17 and IC 20-44-3 require that each year the Department of Local Government Finance certify to each 
unit of local government figures that show one hundred percent (100%) of the tax levy for each fund. If the property 
taxes received exceed one hundred percent (100%) of the levy, the excess shall be receipted to the "Levy Excess Fund" 
unless the amount in any calendar year is less than $100.00 for a civil taxing unit or $10,000.00 for a school corporation.

02/12/2021                                                                                                                                                                         5 of 33 



STATE OF INDIANA 
DEPARTMENT OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT FINANCE

2021 Budget Order
County: 08 Carroll
Unit:  0002 BURLINGTON TOWNSHIP

Pursuant to IC 6-1.1-17-16(c), this unit qualified for a shortened review by the Department.

Fund Fund Name Certified Budget Certified AV Certified Levy Certified Rate

0061 RAINY DAY $10,000 $89,925,360 $0 $0.0000

Budget approved for displayed amount.

0101 GENERAL $43,800 $89,925,360 $0 $0.0000

Budget approved for displayed amount.

0840 TOWNSHIP ASSISTANCE $16,500 $89,925,360 $0 $0.0000

Budget approved for displayed amount.

1111 FIRE $65,000 $74,151,939 $27,510 $0.0371

Budget approved for displayed amount.

Rate reduced due to increased assessed valuation.

1190 CUMULATIVE FIRE (Township) $50,000 $74,151,939 $10,381 $0.0140

Budget approved for displayed amount.

Rate Approved.

1312 RECREATION $40,000 $89,925,360 $51,527 $0.0573

Budget approved for displayed amount.

Rate reduced due to increased assessed valuation.

2010 LIBRARY (NON-LIBRARY UNIT) $15,000 $89,925,360 $17,446 $0.0194

Budget approved for displayed amount.

Rate reduced due to increased assessed valuation.

Unit Total: $240,300 $106,864 $0.1278

IC 6-1.1-18.5-17 and IC 20-44-3 require that each year the Department of Local Government Finance certify to each 
unit of local government figures that show one hundred percent (100%) of the tax levy for each fund. If the property 
taxes received exceed one hundred percent (100%) of the levy, the excess shall be receipted to the "Levy Excess Fund" 
unless the amount in any calendar year is less than $100.00 for a civil taxing unit or $10,000.00 for a school corporation.

02/12/2021                                                                                                                                                                         6 of 33 



STATE OF INDIANA 
DEPARTMENT OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT FINANCE

2021 Budget Order
County: 08 Carroll
Unit:  0003 CARROLLTON TOWNSHIP

Fund Fund Name Certified Budget Certified AV Certified Levy Certified Rate

0061 RAINY DAY $1,225 $64,729,271 $0 $0.0000

Budget approved for displayed amount.

0101 GENERAL $16,000 $64,729,271 $3,366 $0.0052

Budget approved for displayed amount.

Rate reduced due to increased assessed valuation.

0840 TOWNSHIP ASSISTANCE $3,000 $64,729,271 $0 $0.0000

Budget approved for displayed amount.

1111 FIRE $15,000 $64,729,271 $5,761 $0.0089

Budget approved for displayed amount.

Rate reduced due to increased assessed valuation.

2120 CEMETERY $6,000 $64,729,271 $4,337 $0.0067

Budget approved for displayed amount.

Rate reduced due to increased assessed valuation.

Unit Total: $41,225 $13,464 $0.0208

IC 6-1.1-18.5-17 and IC 20-44-3 require that each year the Department of Local Government Finance certify to each 
unit of local government figures that show one hundred percent (100%) of the tax levy for each fund. If the property 
taxes received exceed one hundred percent (100%) of the levy, the excess shall be receipted to the "Levy Excess Fund" 
unless the amount in any calendar year is less than $100.00 for a civil taxing unit or $10,000.00 for a school corporation.

02/12/2021                                                                                                                                                                         7 of 33 



STATE OF INDIANA 
DEPARTMENT OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT FINANCE

2021 Budget Order
County: 08 Carroll
Unit:  0004 CLAY TOWNSHIP

Pursuant to IC 6-1.1-17-16(c), this unit qualified for a shortened review by the Department.

Fund Fund Name Certified Budget Certified AV Certified Levy Certified Rate

0061 RAINY DAY $1,000 $63,018,818 $0 $0.0000

Budget approved for displayed amount.

0101 GENERAL $44,000 $63,018,818 $11,974 $0.0190

Budget approved for displayed amount.

Rate reduced due to increased assessed valuation.

0840 TOWNSHIP ASSISTANCE $11,300 $63,018,818 $0 $0.0000

Budget approved for displayed amount.

1111 FIRE $45,000 $63,018,818 $13,864 $0.0220

Budget approved for displayed amount.

Rate reduced due to increased assessed valuation.

1190 CUMULATIVE FIRE (Township) $50,000 $63,018,818 $63 $0.0001

Budget approved for displayed amount.

Rate Approved.

Unit Total: $151,300 $25,901 $0.0411

IC 6-1.1-18.5-17 and IC 20-44-3 require that each year the Department of Local Government Finance certify to each 
unit of local government figures that show one hundred percent (100%) of the tax levy for each fund. If the property 
taxes received exceed one hundred percent (100%) of the levy, the excess shall be receipted to the "Levy Excess Fund" 
unless the amount in any calendar year is less than $100.00 for a civil taxing unit or $10,000.00 for a school corporation.

02/12/2021                                                                                                                                                                         8 of 33 



STATE OF INDIANA 
DEPARTMENT OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT FINANCE

2021 Budget Order
County: 08 Carroll
Unit:  0005 DEER CREEK TOWNSHIP

Fund Fund Name Certified Budget Certified AV Certified Levy Certified Rate

0061 RAINY DAY $29,648 $207,816,744 $0 $0.0000

Budget has been decreased because projected revenues are insufficient to fund the adopted budget.

0101 GENERAL $40,020 $207,816,744 $0 $0.0000

Budget approved for displayed amount.

0840 TOWNSHIP ASSISTANCE $70,000 $207,816,744 $49,045 $0.0236

Budget approved for displayed amount.

Rate reduced due to increased assessed valuation.

1312 RECREATION $70,250 $207,816,744 $8,936 $0.0043

Budget approved for displayed amount.

Rate reduced due to increased assessed valuation.

2120 CEMETERY $76,200 $207,816,744 $8,936 $0.0043

Budget approved for displayed amount.

Rate reduced due to increased assessed valuation.

Unit Total: $286,118 $66,917 $0.0322

IC 6-1.1-18.5-17 and IC 20-44-3 require that each year the Department of Local Government Finance certify to each 
unit of local government figures that show one hundred percent (100%) of the tax levy for each fund. If the property 
taxes received exceed one hundred percent (100%) of the levy, the excess shall be receipted to the "Levy Excess Fund" 
unless the amount in any calendar year is less than $100.00 for a civil taxing unit or $10,000.00 for a school corporation.

02/12/2021                                                                                                                                                                         9 of 33 



STATE OF INDIANA 
DEPARTMENT OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT FINANCE

2021 Budget Order
County: 08 Carroll
Unit:  0006 DEMOCRAT TOWNSHIP

Fund Fund Name Certified Budget Certified AV Certified Levy Certified Rate

0061 RAINY DAY $5,350 $60,552,510 $0 $0.0000

Budget approved for displayed amount.

0101 GENERAL $29,360 $60,552,510 $0 $0.0000

Budget approved for displayed amount.

The property tax levy was denied due to failure to submit a timely adopted Capital Improvement Plan, or verification that it 
does not apply. Contact your Field Rep with any questions.

0840 TOWNSHIP ASSISTANCE $10,000 $60,552,510 $6,116 $0.0101

Budget approved for displayed amount.

Rate reduced due to increased assessed valuation.

1111 FIRE $32,500 $60,552,510 $0 $0.0000

Budget approved for displayed amount.

The property tax levy was denied due to failure to submit a timely adopted Capital Improvement Plan, or verification that it 
does not apply. Contact your Field Rep with any questions.

1190 CUMULATIVE FIRE (Township) $14,000 $60,552,510 $0 $0.0000

Budget approved for displayed amount.

The property tax levy was denied due to failure to submit a timely adopted Capital Improvement Plan, or verification that it 
does not apply. Contact your Field Rep with any questions.

Unit Total: $91,210 $6,116 $0.0101

IC 6-1.1-18.5-17 and IC 20-44-3 require that each year the Department of Local Government Finance certify to each 
unit of local government figures that show one hundred percent (100%) of the tax levy for each fund. If the property 
taxes received exceed one hundred percent (100%) of the levy, the excess shall be receipted to the "Levy Excess Fund" 
unless the amount in any calendar year is less than $100.00 for a civil taxing unit or $10,000.00 for a school corporation.

02/12/2021                                                                                                                                                                         10 of 33 



STATE OF INDIANA 
DEPARTMENT OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT FINANCE

2021 Budget Order
County: 08 Carroll
Unit:  0007 JACKSON TOWNSHIP

Pursuant to IC 6-1.1-17-16(c), this unit qualified for a shortened review by the Department.

Fund Fund Name Certified Budget Certified AV Certified Levy Certified Rate

0061 RAINY DAY $10,000 $82,754,199 $0 $0.0000

Budget approved for displayed amount.

0101 GENERAL $63,575 $82,754,199 $28,054 $0.0339

Budget approved for displayed amount.

Rate reduced due to increased assessed valuation.

0840 TOWNSHIP ASSISTANCE $7,500 $82,754,199 $7,200 $0.0087

Budget approved for displayed amount.

Rate reduced due to increased assessed valuation.

1111 FIRE $71,760 $74,207,126 $19,591 $0.0264

Budget approved for displayed amount.

Rate reduced due to increased assessed valuation.

1190 CUMULATIVE FIRE (Township) $18,190 $74,207,126 $24,711 $0.0333

Budget approved for displayed amount.

Rate Approved.

1312 RECREATION $12,300 $82,754,199 $7,200 $0.0087

Budget approved for displayed amount.

Rate reduced due to increased assessed valuation.

Unit Total: $183,325 $86,756 $0.1110

IC 6-1.1-18.5-17 and IC 20-44-3 require that each year the Department of Local Government Finance certify to each 
unit of local government figures that show one hundred percent (100%) of the tax levy for each fund. If the property 
taxes received exceed one hundred percent (100%) of the levy, the excess shall be receipted to the "Levy Excess Fund" 
unless the amount in any calendar year is less than $100.00 for a civil taxing unit or $10,000.00 for a school corporation.

02/12/2021                                                                                                                                                                         11 of 33 



STATE OF INDIANA 
DEPARTMENT OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT FINANCE

2021 Budget Order
County: 08 Carroll
Unit:  0008 JEFFERSON TOWNSHIP

Pursuant to IC 6-1.1-17-16(c), this unit qualified for a shortened review by the Department.

Fund Fund Name Certified Budget Certified AV Certified Levy Certified Rate

0061 RAINY DAY $20,000 $236,522,588 $0 $0.0000

Budget approved for displayed amount.

0101 GENERAL $90,450 $236,522,588 $1,656 $0.0007

Budget approved for displayed amount.

Rate reduced due to increased assessed valuation.

0840 TOWNSHIP ASSISTANCE $20,800 $236,522,588 $0 $0.0000

Budget approved for displayed amount.

1111 FIRE $108,000 $233,671,279 $49,538 $0.0212

Budget approved for displayed amount.

Rate reduced due to increased assessed valuation.

1190 CUMULATIVE FIRE (Township) $50,000 $233,671,279 $73,139 $0.0313

Budget approved for displayed amount.

Rate Approved.

Unit Total: $289,250 $124,333 $0.0532

IC 6-1.1-18.5-17 and IC 20-44-3 require that each year the Department of Local Government Finance certify to each 
unit of local government figures that show one hundred percent (100%) of the tax levy for each fund. If the property 
taxes received exceed one hundred percent (100%) of the levy, the excess shall be receipted to the "Levy Excess Fund" 
unless the amount in any calendar year is less than $100.00 for a civil taxing unit or $10,000.00 for a school corporation.

02/12/2021                                                                                                                                                                         12 of 33 



STATE OF INDIANA 
DEPARTMENT OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT FINANCE

2021 Budget Order
County: 08 Carroll
Unit:  0009 LIBERTY TOWNSHIP

Pursuant to IC 6-1.1-17-16(c), this unit qualified for a shortened review by the Department.

Fund Fund Name Certified Budget Certified AV Certified Levy Certified Rate

0101 GENERAL $17,946 $26,576,511 $7,601 $0.0286

Budget approved for displayed amount.

Rate reduced due to increased assessed valuation.

0840 TOWNSHIP ASSISTANCE $3,550 $26,576,511 $0 $0.0000

Budget approved for displayed amount.

1111 FIRE $49,750 $26,576,511 $18,683 $0.0703

Budget approved for displayed amount.

Rate reduced due to increased assessed valuation.

2120 CEMETERY $7,600 $26,576,511 $3,800 $0.0143

Budget approved for displayed amount.

Rate reduced due to increased assessed valuation.

Unit Total: $78,846 $30,084 $0.1132

IC 6-1.1-18.5-17 and IC 20-44-3 require that each year the Department of Local Government Finance certify to each 
unit of local government figures that show one hundred percent (100%) of the tax levy for each fund. If the property 
taxes received exceed one hundred percent (100%) of the levy, the excess shall be receipted to the "Levy Excess Fund" 
unless the amount in any calendar year is less than $100.00 for a civil taxing unit or $10,000.00 for a school corporation.

02/12/2021                                                                                                                                                                         13 of 33 



STATE OF INDIANA 
DEPARTMENT OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT FINANCE

2021 Budget Order
County: 08 Carroll
Unit:  0010 MADISON TOWNSHIP

Fund Fund Name Certified Budget Certified AV Certified Levy Certified Rate

0061 RAINY DAY $2,511 $44,323,913 $0 $0.0000

Budget has been decreased because projected revenues are insufficient to fund the adopted budget.

Fund is not allowed to have a rate or a levy.

0101 GENERAL $15,300 $44,323,913 $0 $0.0000

Budget approved for displayed amount.

Rate reduced to remain within statutory levy limitation.

0840 TOWNSHIP ASSISTANCE $8,000 $44,323,913 $5,275 $0.0119

Budget approved for displayed amount.

Rate reduced due to increased assessed valuation.

Unit Total: $25,811 $5,275 $0.0119

IC 6-1.1-18.5-17 and IC 20-44-3 require that each year the Department of Local Government Finance certify to each 
unit of local government figures that show one hundred percent (100%) of the tax levy for each fund. If the property 
taxes received exceed one hundred percent (100%) of the levy, the excess shall be receipted to the "Levy Excess Fund" 
unless the amount in any calendar year is less than $100.00 for a civil taxing unit or $10,000.00 for a school corporation.

02/12/2021                                                                                                                                                                         14 of 33 



STATE OF INDIANA 
DEPARTMENT OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT FINANCE

2021 Budget Order
County: 08 Carroll
Unit:  0011 MONROE TOWNSHIP

Pursuant to IC 6-1.1-17-16(c), this unit qualified for a shortened review by the Department.

Fund Fund Name Certified Budget Certified AV Certified Levy Certified Rate

0061 RAINY DAY $4,000 $100,933,144 $0 $0.0000

Budget approved for displayed amount.

0101 GENERAL $42,300 $100,933,144 $15,342 $0.0152

Budget approved for displayed amount.

Rate reduced due to increased assessed valuation.

0840 TOWNSHIP ASSISTANCE $25,000 $100,933,144 $15,342 $0.0152

Budget approved for displayed amount.

Rate reduced due to increased assessed valuation.

1111 FIRE $6,000 $58,721,531 $2,995 $0.0051

Budget approved for displayed amount.

Rate reduced due to increased assessed valuation.

1190 CUMULATIVE FIRE (Township) $1,000 $58,721,531 $7,751 $0.0132

Budget approved for displayed amount.

Rate Approved.

Unit Total: $78,300 $41,430 $0.0487

IC 6-1.1-18.5-17 and IC 20-44-3 require that each year the Department of Local Government Finance certify to each 
unit of local government figures that show one hundred percent (100%) of the tax levy for each fund. If the property 
taxes received exceed one hundred percent (100%) of the levy, the excess shall be receipted to the "Levy Excess Fund" 
unless the amount in any calendar year is less than $100.00 for a civil taxing unit or $10,000.00 for a school corporation.

02/12/2021                                                                                                                                                                         15 of 33 



STATE OF INDIANA 
DEPARTMENT OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT FINANCE

2021 Budget Order
County: 08 Carroll
Unit:  0012 ROCK CREEK TOWNSHIP

Pursuant to IC 6-1.1-17-16(c), this unit qualified for a shortened review by the Department.

Fund Fund Name Certified Budget Certified AV Certified Levy Certified Rate

0061 RAINY DAY $1,500 $19,437,981 $0 $0.0000

Budget approved for displayed amount.

0101 GENERAL $39,100 $19,437,981 $11,021 $0.0567

Budget approved for displayed amount.

Rate reduced due to increased assessed valuation.

0840 TOWNSHIP ASSISTANCE $14,200 $19,437,981 $4,996 $0.0257

Budget approved for displayed amount.

Rate reduced due to increased assessed valuation.

1111 FIRE $24,000 $19,437,981 $9,544 $0.0491

Budget approved for displayed amount.

Rate reduced due to increased assessed valuation.

1312 RECREATION $15,900 $19,437,981 $6,998 $0.0360

Budget approved for displayed amount.

Rate reduced due to increased assessed valuation.

Unit Total: $94,700 $32,559 $0.1675

IC 6-1.1-18.5-17 and IC 20-44-3 require that each year the Department of Local Government Finance certify to each 
unit of local government figures that show one hundred percent (100%) of the tax levy for each fund. If the property 
taxes received exceed one hundred percent (100%) of the levy, the excess shall be receipted to the "Levy Excess Fund" 
unless the amount in any calendar year is less than $100.00 for a civil taxing unit or $10,000.00 for a school corporation.

02/12/2021                                                                                                                                                                         16 of 33 



STATE OF INDIANA 
DEPARTMENT OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT FINANCE

2021 Budget Order
County: 08 Carroll
Unit:  0013 TIPPECANOE TOWNSHIP

Fund Fund Name Certified Budget Certified AV Certified Levy Certified Rate

0061 RAINY DAY $0 $108,442,769 $0 $0.0000

Monies not available to fund appropriations.  Budget not approved.

0101 GENERAL $30,856 $108,442,769 $0 $0.0000

Budget approved for displayed amount.

0840 TOWNSHIP ASSISTANCE $20,300 $108,442,769 $8,784 $0.0081

Budget approved for displayed amount.

Rate reduced due to increased assessed valuation.

1312 RECREATION $5,700 $108,442,769 $0 $0.0000

Budget approved for displayed amount.

Unit Total: $56,856 $8,784 $0.0081

IC 6-1.1-18.5-17 and IC 20-44-3 require that each year the Department of Local Government Finance certify to each 
unit of local government figures that show one hundred percent (100%) of the tax levy for each fund. If the property 
taxes received exceed one hundred percent (100%) of the levy, the excess shall be receipted to the "Levy Excess Fund" 
unless the amount in any calendar year is less than $100.00 for a civil taxing unit or $10,000.00 for a school corporation.

02/12/2021                                                                                                                                                                         17 of 33 



STATE OF INDIANA 
DEPARTMENT OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT FINANCE

2021 Budget Order
County: 08 Carroll
Unit:  0014 WASHINGTON TOWNSHIP

Pursuant to IC 6-1.1-17-16(c), this unit qualified for a shortened review by the Department.

Fund Fund Name Certified Budget Certified AV Certified Levy Certified Rate

0061 RAINY DAY $1,000 $50,288,131 $0 $0.0000

Budget approved for displayed amount.

0101 GENERAL $13,492 $50,288,131 $3,118 $0.0062

Budget approved for displayed amount.

Rate reduced due to increased assessed valuation.

0840 TOWNSHIP ASSISTANCE $7,000 $50,288,131 $3,118 $0.0062

Budget approved for displayed amount.

Rate reduced due to increased assessed valuation.

1111 FIRE $10,600 $50,288,131 $2,263 $0.0045

Budget approved for displayed amount.

Rate reduced due to increased assessed valuation.

1190 CUMULATIVE FIRE (Township) $18,500 $50,288,131 $11,265 $0.0224

Budget approved for displayed amount.

Rate Approved.

Unit Total: $50,592 $19,764 $0.0393

IC 6-1.1-18.5-17 and IC 20-44-3 require that each year the Department of Local Government Finance certify to each 
unit of local government figures that show one hundred percent (100%) of the tax levy for each fund. If the property 
taxes received exceed one hundred percent (100%) of the levy, the excess shall be receipted to the "Levy Excess Fund" 
unless the amount in any calendar year is less than $100.00 for a civil taxing unit or $10,000.00 for a school corporation.

02/12/2021                                                                                                                                                                         18 of 33 



STATE OF INDIANA 
DEPARTMENT OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT FINANCE

2021 Budget Order
County: 08 Carroll
Unit:  0457 DELPHI CIVIL CITY

Fund Fund Name Certified Budget Certified AV Certified Levy Certified Rate

0061 RAINY DAY $10,000 $76,416,140 $0 $0.0000

Budget reduced due to advertising constraints.

0101 GENERAL $2,417,410 $76,416,140 $1,298,081 $1.6987

Budget approved for displayed amount.

Rate reduced due to increased assessed valuation.

0342 POLICE PENSION $14,500 $76,416,140 $0 $0.0000

Budget approved for displayed amount.

0706 LOCAL ROAD & STREET $15,000 $76,416,140 $0 $0.0000

Budget approved for displayed amount.

0708 MOTOR VEHICLE HIGHWAY $134,500 $76,416,140 $0 $0.0000

Budget approved for displayed amount.

2379 CUMULATIVE CAPITAL IMP (CIG 
TAX)

$6,300 $76,416,140 $0 $0.0000

Budget approved for displayed amount.

8604 SPECIAL FIRE PROTECTION 
TERRITORY GENERAL

$169,800 $360,583,426 $79,689 $0.0221

Budget approved for displayed amount.

Rate reduced due to increased assessed valuation.

8692 SPECIAL FIRE PROTECTION 
TERRITORY EQUIPMENT REPLACE

$52,000 $360,583,426 $62,381 $0.0173

Budget approved for displayed amount.

Cumulative fund rate cannot be increased over previous years rate until the fund is re-established.

Unit Total: $2,819,510 $1,440,151 $1.7381

IC 6-1.1-18.5-17 and IC 20-44-3 require that each year the Department of Local Government Finance certify to each 
unit of local government figures that show one hundred percent (100%) of the tax levy for each fund. If the property 
taxes received exceed one hundred percent (100%) of the levy, the excess shall be receipted to the "Levy Excess Fund" 
unless the amount in any calendar year is less than $100.00 for a civil taxing unit or $10,000.00 for a school corporation.

02/12/2021                                                                                                                                                                         19 of 33 



STATE OF INDIANA 
DEPARTMENT OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT FINANCE

2021 Budget Order
County: 08 Carroll
Unit:  0543 BURLINGTON CIVIL TOWN

Fund Fund Name Certified Budget Certified AV Certified Levy Certified Rate

0061 RAINY DAY $10,000 $15,773,421 $0 $0.0000

Budget approved for displayed amount.

0101 GENERAL $252,860 $15,773,421 $83,978 $0.5324

Budget approved for displayed amount.

Rate reduced to remain within statutory levy limitation.

0706 LOCAL ROAD & STREET $5,000 $15,773,421 $0 $0.0000

Budget approved for displayed amount.

0708 MOTOR VEHICLE HIGHWAY $109,800 $15,773,421 $18,991 $0.1204

Budget approved for displayed amount.

Rate reduced due to increased assessed valuation.

1191 CUMULATIVE FIRE SPECIAL $200 $15,773,421 $2,382 $0.0151

Budget approved for displayed amount.

Cumulative fund rate cannot be increased over previous years rate until the fund is re-established.

2379 CUMULATIVE CAPITAL IMP (CIG 
TAX)

$7,000 $15,773,421 $0 $0.0000

Budget approved for displayed amount.

2391 CUMULATIVE CAPITAL 
DEVELOPMENT

$5,000 $15,773,421 $3,470 $0.0220

Budget approved for displayed amount.

Cum Rate reduced according to calculation described in IC 6-1.1-18.5-9.8.

Unit Total: $389,860 $108,821 $0.6899

IC 6-1.1-18.5-17 and IC 20-44-3 require that each year the Department of Local Government Finance certify to each 
unit of local government figures that show one hundred percent (100%) of the tax levy for each fund. If the property 
taxes received exceed one hundred percent (100%) of the levy, the excess shall be receipted to the "Levy Excess Fund" 
unless the amount in any calendar year is less than $100.00 for a civil taxing unit or $10,000.00 for a school corporation.

02/12/2021                                                                                                                                                                         20 of 33 



STATE OF INDIANA 
DEPARTMENT OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT FINANCE

2021 Budget Order
County: 08 Carroll
Unit:  0544 CAMDEN CIVIL TOWN

Fund Fund Name Certified Budget Certified AV Certified Levy Certified Rate

0061 RAINY DAY $17,000 $8,547,073 $0 $0.0000

Budget approved for displayed amount.

0101 GENERAL $312,308 $8,547,073 $119,625 $1.3996

Budget approved for displayed amount.

Rate reduced to remain within statutory levy limitation.

0706 LOCAL ROAD & STREET $4,000 $8,547,073 $0 $0.0000

Budget approved for displayed amount.

0708 MOTOR VEHICLE HIGHWAY $21,000 $8,547,073 $0 $0.0000

Budget approved for displayed amount.

2379 CUMULATIVE CAPITAL IMP (CIG 
TAX)

$10,000 $8,547,073 $0 $0.0000

Budget approved for displayed amount.

2391 CUMULATIVE CAPITAL 
DEVELOPMENT

$4,000 $8,547,073 $1,453 $0.0170

Budget approved for displayed amount.

Cum Rate reduced according to calculation described in IC 6-1.1-18.5-9.8.

6290 CUMULATIVE SEWER $5,000 $8,547,073 $3,419 $0.0400

Budget approved for displayed amount.

Rate Approved.

Unit Total: $373,308 $124,497 $1.4566

IC 6-1.1-18.5-17 and IC 20-44-3 require that each year the Department of Local Government Finance certify to each 
unit of local government figures that show one hundred percent (100%) of the tax levy for each fund. If the property 
taxes received exceed one hundred percent (100%) of the levy, the excess shall be receipted to the "Levy Excess Fund" 
unless the amount in any calendar year is less than $100.00 for a civil taxing unit or $10,000.00 for a school corporation.

02/12/2021                                                                                                                                                                         21 of 33 



STATE OF INDIANA 
DEPARTMENT OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT FINANCE

2021 Budget Order
County: 08 Carroll
Unit:  0545 FLORA CIVIL TOWN

Fund Fund Name Certified Budget Certified AV Certified Levy Certified Rate

0061 RAINY DAY $9,000 $42,211,613 $0 $0.0000

Budget approved for displayed amount.

0101 GENERAL $1,826,050 $42,211,613 $582,605 $1.3802

Budget approved for displayed amount.

Rate reduced to remain within statutory levy limitation.

0706 LOCAL ROAD & STREET $47,000 $42,211,613 $0 $0.0000

Budget approved for displayed amount.

0708 MOTOR VEHICLE HIGHWAY $155,100 $42,211,613 $8,907 $0.0211

Budget approved for displayed amount.

Rate Approved.

2379 CUMULATIVE CAPITAL IMP (CIG 
TAX)

$50,000 $42,211,613 $0 $0.0000

Budget approved for displayed amount.

2391 CUMULATIVE CAPITAL 
DEVELOPMENT

$422,661 $42,211,613 $19,839 $0.0470

Budget has been decreased because projected revenues are insufficient to fund the adopted budget.

Cum Rate reduced according to calculation described in IC 6-1.1-18.5-9.8.

6290 CUMULATIVE SEWER $120,000 $42,211,613 $30,181 $0.0715

Budget approved for displayed amount.

Rate Approved.

Unit Total: $2,629,811 $641,532 $1.5198

IC 6-1.1-18.5-17 and IC 20-44-3 require that each year the Department of Local Government Finance certify to each 
unit of local government figures that show one hundred percent (100%) of the tax levy for each fund. If the property 
taxes received exceed one hundred percent (100%) of the levy, the excess shall be receipted to the "Levy Excess Fund" 
unless the amount in any calendar year is less than $100.00 for a civil taxing unit or $10,000.00 for a school corporation.

02/12/2021                                                                                                                                                                         22 of 33 



STATE OF INDIANA 
DEPARTMENT OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT FINANCE

2021 Budget Order
County: 08 Carroll
Unit:  0546 YEOMAN CIVIL TOWN

Fund Fund Name Certified Budget Certified AV Certified Levy Certified Rate

0061 RAINY DAY $2,810 $2,851,309 $0 $0.0000

Budget has been decreased because projected revenues are insufficient to fund the adopted budget.

0101 GENERAL $27,000 $2,851,309 $8,386 $0.2941

Budget approved for displayed amount.

Unit received an adjustment due to IC 6-1.1-17-16(l).  Penalty applied.

0706 LOCAL ROAD & STREET $2,303 $2,851,309 $0 $0.0000

Budget has been decreased because projected revenues are insufficient to fund the adopted budget.

0708 MOTOR VEHICLE HIGHWAY $10,000 $2,851,309 $0 $0.0000

Budget approved for displayed amount.

2379 CUMULATIVE CAPITAL IMP (CIG 
TAX)

$1,000 $2,851,309 $0 $0.0000

Budget approved for displayed amount.

Unit Total: $43,113 $8,386 $0.2941

IC 6-1.1-18.5-17 and IC 20-44-3 require that each year the Department of Local Government Finance certify to each 
unit of local government figures that show one hundred percent (100%) of the tax levy for each fund. If the property 
taxes received exceed one hundred percent (100%) of the levy, the excess shall be receipted to the "Levy Excess Fund" 
unless the amount in any calendar year is less than $100.00 for a civil taxing unit or $10,000.00 for a school corporation.

02/12/2021                                                                                                                                                                         23 of 33 



STATE OF INDIANA 
DEPARTMENT OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT FINANCE

2021 Budget Order
County: 08 Carroll
Unit:  0750 CARROLL CONSOLIDATED SCHOOL CORPORATION

Fund Fund Name Certified Budget Certified AV Certified Levy Certified Rate

0061 RAINY DAY $500,000 $366,428,416 $0 $0.0000

Budget approved for displayed amount.

0180 DEBT SERVICE $1,076,019 $366,428,416 $993,754 $0.2712

Budget has been reduced and approved for the displayed amt.

Rate reduced due to increased assessed valuation.

3101 EDUCATION $6,658,027 $366,428,416 $0 $0.0000

Budget approved for displayed amount.

3300 OPERATIONS $3,840,978 $366,428,416 $1,877,579 $0.5124

Budget approved for displayed amount.

Rate reduced due to increased assessed valuation.

Unit Total: $12,075,024 $2,871,333 $0.7836

IC 6-1.1-18.5-17 and IC 20-44-3 require that each year the Department of Local Government Finance certify to each 
unit of local government figures that show one hundred percent (100%) of the tax levy for each fund. If the property 
taxes received exceed one hundred percent (100%) of the levy, the excess shall be receipted to the "Levy Excess Fund" 
unless the amount in any calendar year is less than $100.00 for a civil taxing unit or $10,000.00 for a school corporation.

02/12/2021                                                                                                                                                                         24 of 33 



STATE OF INDIANA 
DEPARTMENT OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT FINANCE

2021 Budget Order
County: 08 Carroll
Unit:  0755 DELPHI COMMUNITY SCHOOL CORPORATION

Fund Fund Name Certified Budget Certified AV Certified Levy Certified Rate

0061 RAINY DAY $0 $489,352,117 $0 $0.0000

0180 DEBT SERVICE $1,838,241 $489,352,117 $1,542,927 $0.3153

Budget approved for displayed amount.

The total property tax levies were restricted to the prior year total because of improper advertising.

0186 SCHOOL PENSION DEBT $187,153 $489,352,117 $97,870 $0.0200

Budget approved for displayed amount.

The total property tax levies were restricted to the prior year total because of improper advertising.

3101 EDUCATION $8,194,455 $489,352,117 $0 $0.0000

The total appropriations were restricted to the prior year total because of improper advertising.

3300 OPERATIONS $3,861,614 $489,352,117 $3,322,212 $0.6789

The total appropriations were restricted to the prior year total because of improper advertising.

The total property tax levies were restricted to the prior year total because of improper advertising.

Unit Total: $14,081,463 $4,963,009 $1.0142

IC 6-1.1-18.5-17 and IC 20-44-3 require that each year the Department of Local Government Finance certify to each 
unit of local government figures that show one hundred percent (100%) of the tax levy for each fund. If the property 
taxes received exceed one hundred percent (100%) of the levy, the excess shall be receipted to the "Levy Excess Fund" 
unless the amount in any calendar year is less than $100.00 for a civil taxing unit or $10,000.00 for a school corporation.

02/12/2021                                                                                                                                                                         25 of 33 



STATE OF INDIANA 
DEPARTMENT OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT FINANCE

2021 Budget Order
County: 08 Carroll
Unit:  1180 ROSSVILLE CONSOLIDATED SCHOOL CORPORATIO

Fund Fund Name Certified Budget Certified AV Certified Levy Certified Rate

0061 RAINY DAY $0 $63,018,818 $0 $0.0000

0180 DEBT SERVICE $0 $63,018,818 $204,685 $0.3248

Rate reduced due to reduction of operating balance according to IC 6-1.1-17-22.

3101 EDUCATION $0 $63,018,818 $0 $0.0000

3300 OPERATIONS $0 $63,018,818 $344,461 $0.5466

Rate reduced to remain within statutory levy limitation.

Unit Total: $0 $549,146 $0.8714

IC 6-1.1-18.5-17 and IC 20-44-3 require that each year the Department of Local Government Finance certify to each 
unit of local government figures that show one hundred percent (100%) of the tax levy for each fund. If the property 
taxes received exceed one hundred percent (100%) of the levy, the excess shall be receipted to the "Levy Excess Fund" 
unless the amount in any calendar year is less than $100.00 for a civil taxing unit or $10,000.00 for a school corporation.

02/12/2021                                                                                                                                                                         26 of 33 



STATE OF INDIANA 
DEPARTMENT OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT FINANCE

2021 Budget Order
County: 08 Carroll
Unit:  8565 TWIN LAKES COMMUNITY SCHOOL CORPORATION

Fund Fund Name Certified Budget Certified AV Certified Levy Certified Rate

0061 RAINY DAY $0 $266,847,296 $0 $0.0000

0180 DEBT SERVICE $0 $266,847,296 $543,568 $0.2037

Rate reduced due to increased assessed valuation.

3101 EDUCATION $0 $266,847,296 $0 $0.0000

3300 OPERATIONS $0 $266,847,296 $1,240,306 $0.4648

Rate reduced due to increased assessed valuation.

Unit Total: $0 $1,783,874 $0.6685

IC 6-1.1-18.5-17 and IC 20-44-3 require that each year the Department of Local Government Finance certify to each 
unit of local government figures that show one hundred percent (100%) of the tax levy for each fund. If the property 
taxes received exceed one hundred percent (100%) of the levy, the excess shall be receipted to the "Levy Excess Fund" 
unless the amount in any calendar year is less than $100.00 for a civil taxing unit or $10,000.00 for a school corporation.

02/12/2021                                                                                                                                                                         27 of 33 



STATE OF INDIANA 
DEPARTMENT OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT FINANCE

2021 Budget Order
County: 08 Carroll
Unit:  0018 CAMDEN PUBLIC LIBRARY

Pursuant to IC 6-1.1-17-16(c), this unit qualified for a shortened review by the Department.

Fund Fund Name Certified Budget Certified AV Certified Levy Certified Rate

0061 RAINY DAY $6,000 $82,754,199 $0 $0.0000

Budget approved for displayed amount.

0101 GENERAL $77,894 $82,754,199 $33,764 $0.0408

Budget approved for displayed amount.

Rate reduced due to increased assessed valuation.

2011 LIBRARY IMPROVEMENT RESERVE $500 $82,754,199 $0 $0.0000

Budget approved for displayed amount.

Unit Total: $84,394 $33,764 $0.0408

IC 6-1.1-18.5-17 and IC 20-44-3 require that each year the Department of Local Government Finance certify to each 
unit of local government figures that show one hundred percent (100%) of the tax levy for each fund. If the property 
taxes received exceed one hundred percent (100%) of the levy, the excess shall be receipted to the "Levy Excess Fund" 
unless the amount in any calendar year is less than $100.00 for a civil taxing unit or $10,000.00 for a school corporation.

02/12/2021                                                                                                                                                                         28 of 33 



STATE OF INDIANA 
DEPARTMENT OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT FINANCE

2021 Budget Order
County: 08 Carroll
Unit:  0019 DELPHI PUBLIC LIBRARY

Pursuant to IC 6-1.1-17-16(c), this unit qualified for a shortened review by the Department.

Fund Fund Name Certified Budget Certified AV Certified Levy Certified Rate

0101 GENERAL $1,011,479 $494,102,021 $454,080 $0.0919

Budget approved for displayed amount.

Rate reduced due to increased assessed valuation.

Unit Total: $1,011,479 $454,080 $0.0919

IC 6-1.1-18.5-17 and IC 20-44-3 require that each year the Department of Local Government Finance certify to each 
unit of local government figures that show one hundred percent (100%) of the tax levy for each fund. If the property 
taxes received exceed one hundred percent (100%) of the levy, the excess shall be receipted to the "Levy Excess Fund" 
unless the amount in any calendar year is less than $100.00 for a civil taxing unit or $10,000.00 for a school corporation.

02/12/2021                                                                                                                                                                         29 of 33 



STATE OF INDIANA 
DEPARTMENT OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT FINANCE

2021 Budget Order
County: 08 Carroll
Unit:  0020 FLORA PUBLIC LIBRARY

Fund Fund Name Certified Budget Certified AV Certified Levy Certified Rate

0101 GENERAL $269,652 $100,933,144 $86,298 $0.0855

Budget approved for displayed amount.

Rate reduced due to increased assessed valuation.

0180 DEBT SERVICE $130,388 $100,933,144 $111,228 $0.1102

Budget approved for displayed amount.

Rate reduced due to increased assessed valuation.

Unit Total: $400,040 $197,526 $0.1957

IC 6-1.1-18.5-17 and IC 20-44-3 require that each year the Department of Local Government Finance certify to each 
unit of local government figures that show one hundred percent (100%) of the tax levy for each fund. If the property 
taxes received exceed one hundred percent (100%) of the levy, the excess shall be receipted to the "Levy Excess Fund" 
unless the amount in any calendar year is less than $100.00 for a civil taxing unit or $10,000.00 for a school corporation.

02/12/2021                                                                                                                                                                         30 of 33 



STATE OF INDIANA 
DEPARTMENT OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT FINANCE

2021 Budget Order
County: 08 Carroll
Unit:  1062 NORTHWEST INDIANA SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT

Fund Fund Name Certified Budget Certified AV Certified Levy Certified Rate

8210 SPECIAL SOLID WASTE 
MANAGEMENT

$0 $1,185,646,647 $0 $0.0000

Unit Total: $0 $0 $0.0000

IC 6-1.1-18.5-17 and IC 20-44-3 require that each year the Department of Local Government Finance certify to each 
unit of local government figures that show one hundred percent (100%) of the tax levy for each fund. If the property 
taxes received exceed one hundred percent (100%) of the levy, the excess shall be receipted to the "Levy Excess Fund" 
unless the amount in any calendar year is less than $100.00 for a civil taxing unit or $10,000.00 for a school corporation.

02/12/2021                                                                                                                                                                         31 of 33 



STATE OF INDIANA 
DEPARTMENT OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT FINANCE

2021 Budget Order
County: 08 Carroll
Unit:  0002 BACHELOR RUN CONSERVANCY DISTRICT

Pursuant to IC 6-1.1-17-16(c), this unit qualified for a shortened review by the Department.

Fund Fund Name Certified Budget Certified AV Certified Levy Certified Rate

0101 GENERAL $113,475 $180,715,900 $111,682 $0.0618

Budget approved for displayed amount.

Rate reduced due to increased assessed valuation.

Unit Total: $113,475 $111,682 $0.0618

IC 6-1.1-18.5-17 and IC 20-44-3 require that each year the Department of Local Government Finance certify to each 
unit of local government figures that show one hundred percent (100%) of the tax levy for each fund. If the property 
taxes received exceed one hundred percent (100%) of the levy, the excess shall be receipted to the "Levy Excess Fund" 
unless the amount in any calendar year is less than $100.00 for a civil taxing unit or $10,000.00 for a school corporation.

02/12/2021                                                                                                                                                                         32 of 33 



STATE OF INDIANA 
DEPARTMENT OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT FINANCE

2021 Budget Order
County: 08 Carroll
Unit:  0003 ROCK CREEK CASS-CARROLL CONSERVANCY DIST

Fund Fund Name Certified Budget Certified AV Certified Levy Certified Rate

0101 GENERAL $0 $24,615,200 $123 $0.0005

Rate reduced due to increased assessed valuation.

Unit Total: $0 $123 $0.0005

IC 6-1.1-18.5-17 and IC 20-44-3 require that each year the Department of Local Government Finance certify to each 
unit of local government figures that show one hundred percent (100%) of the tax levy for each fund. If the property 
taxes received exceed one hundred percent (100%) of the levy, the excess shall be receipted to the "Levy Excess Fund" 
unless the amount in any calendar year is less than $100.00 for a civil taxing unit or $10,000.00 for a school corporation.

02/12/2021                                                                                                                                                                         33 of 33 


